

MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

	3, 4, 4, 5		26.500	<u>anderenden</u>
D	ΕP	14	66	51

PAC	ìΕ
***	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ	COPY		
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE	
	,		

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS			
05/07/ BID OPENING DATE									
		07/02/		CAT		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
								<u>Anthony de l'electric</u>	
0001			JB		962-73 ·				
		1			702-73				
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	······	

W.									Voluminos de la companya de la compa
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	VISION.	FOR THE AGEN	CY.	
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	DEPT	. OF ENV	IRONMEN	TAL PROTECTIO	N.	
	IS SOL	ICITIN	G BID	S FRO	M QUALIFI	ED CONT	RACTORS FOR A		
	DECLAM	CT. TO	DE 3	DE AL	L LABOR A	ND MATE	RIALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN		
	THE "M	ILL HO	LLOW	COMPL	EX" PROJE	ים מתדות. יבירטים בה	ROJECT KNOWN TED NEAR CEDA	AS D	
	GROVE,	WEST	VIRGI	NIA,	(KANAWAHA	CO.).		1/	
	A MANDA	ATORY	ON SI	re pr	EBID CONF	ERENCE	SHALL BE HELD	ON	
	CONFERI	ENCE W	TT.T. R	ESIILT	TAILURE T	U ATTENI TSOMAT.T	D THE PREBID FICATION. AL	രേ	
	PREBIDS	S WILL	INVO	LVE E	XTENSIVE	FOOT TR	AVEL OVER	50,	
	DIFFIC	JLT TE	RRAIN	AND/	OR DURING	INCLEM	ENT WEATHER.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	DIDECT	LOMG III	ממת כ) T.D.					
	DIRECT	TONS I	J PKE	STD:					
	THE SIT	re is	LOCAT	ED AL	ONG COUNT	Y ROUTE	81 (KELLY		
	CREEK F	ROAD)	APPRO	KIMAT	ELY 2 MIL:	ES NORTI	HEAST OF THE		
	TOWN OF	F CEDA	R GRO	IE.					,
	PLANS Z	ND SPI	ECTET(ן הדידער	TS WAV RE	וואד גידים	ED FROM WVDEP		
	OFFICE	AML&R	, 601	57TH	ST., SE,	CHARLE	STON, WV 2530	4	
	PH. 304	l-926-[0485 [JPON 🖡	PAYMENT O	F \$15.00	NON-REFUNDA	BLE	
	FEE. F	PAYMEN	r Mus	BE N	MADE BY CI	HECK OR	MONEY ORDER.		· ·
	NO CASH	1 W.T.T.	BE AL	CEPT	SD.				
	EXHIBIT	. 5							
				SEE DEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	ENIC AND COL	IDITIONS		***************************************
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	IUM RUNO	DATE	
TITLE	***************************************		N					<u> </u>	
		1 -					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-tree workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE

2

| | CHUCK BOWMAN | 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE:						FACIGAL FERNIS
	07/02/200	A Townson			OPENING TIME	$\{x_i^{(i)}, (x_i^{(i)}), (x_i^{(i)}) \in \{x_i^{(i)}, (x_i^{(i)}), (x_i$
LINE QUAI	OU YTITY	NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBEH	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T BE SIG THE VE 1D, CH SUBMIT SHALL	FOR A PU ES EACH V MIT AT TH HE BID. NED AND S NDOR'S CO APTER 21 THE SIGN RESULT IN	BLIC IM ENDOR T E SAME THE ENC UBMITTE MPLIANC OF THE ED PURC DISQUA	PROVEMENT HAT SUBMI TIME AN A LOSED PUR D WITH TH E WITH TH WEST VIRG HASING AF LIFICATIO	CONSTR TS A BI FFIDAVI CHASING E BID A E PROVI INIA CO FIDAVIT N OF SU	AT: ANY SOLICI UCTION CONTRAC D FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLIANC AFFIDAVIT MUS S EVIDENCE OF SIONS OF ARTIC DE. FAILURE T WITH THE BID CH BID. D BE PERFORMED	T E T T LE O
WITHIN IS REC	365 CALE EIVED. U ED PURCHA	ndar da NLESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCEL TO THE V ED ARE OF HE SPECIF	THIS C ENDOR I AN INF	ONTRACT II F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS (LITY OR	ING RESERVES T ELY UPON WRITT DR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFOR CONTRACT	EN
THE HIC RATES . TO WES	GHER OF T	HE U.S. ISHED F A CODE	DEPARTME OR KANAWH 21-5A, ET	NT OF L A COUNT ,SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PA ABOR MINIMUM W Y, PURSUANT ROJECT.)	I
INTERE REQUIR OR IN A	ST FOR PA' ED BY STA'	YMENTS FE LAW) CAN INS HIS CON	DUE (EXCE: CONTAINE: TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR A D IN THI ARCHIT HEREBY		
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE
			~~~		<u> </u>	
TITLE	FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for Quotation

1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		91110	<del>,,,,,</del> ,				-
	Œ	Р1	4	6	6	1	

PA	GE 🔆
	_
	. 3

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SH-P

SHIP VIA

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

F.O.B

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 25304 304-926-0499

05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02				
LINE QUANTITY		BID C	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM AMOUNT
WORKERS' CO A CERTIFICA	MPENSATION: VEN TE FROM WORKERS	DOR IS REQUI COMPENSATIO	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL	
ALL OF THE OF THIS CON	ITEMS CHECKED BE	LOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCI ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOC	NCE: SUCCESSFUL AL GENERAL LIABI CONTRACT. UNLE UMENTS, THE MINI QUIRED IS \$250,0	LITY INSURAN SS OTHERWISE MUM AMOUNT O	ICE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PRO	RS RISK INSURANC OF OF BUILDERS R QUAL TO 100% OF	ISK - ALL RI	SK INSURANCE IN	
THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHAL MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY B IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUR STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF UNDER \$100, ACCEPTABLE BOND, OR LA	FIVE PERCENT () ABLE TO THE STAT: ITH EACH BID AS A L ALSO FURNISH A ND FOR 100% OF THE E PROVIDED IN THE LETTER OF CREDIT ETY COMPANY AUTHORS ST VIRGINIA. A A BOND WILL ONLY 000. PERSONAL OF IN LIEU OF THE 59 BOR/MATERIAL BONE	E OF WEST VI A BID BOND. PERFORMANCE HE AMOUNT OF E FORM OF A I, OR BOND F ORIZED TO DO LETTER OF CR BE ALLOWED R BUSINESS CO BID BOND,	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
BOND COVERI	NANCE BOND: A TW NG THE ROOFING SY ESSFUL VENDOR.	NO (2) YEAR I	MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREMENT	
REV. 11/00				
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDI	E FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	•	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PA	GE
	4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
BID OPENING BATE:	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		7/02/	2009	กกระบางของกระบางกับ		BID (	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	eranicanije spēja receipas	<u>anneraptarespreis</u>							
1	*****	****	****	****	*****	****	******	****	
	AMT. CON	מייים א פייינ	DR TNI	ימאפטיז	TION FORM	OMB #1	129-0119		
1 1			1 1				HED. YOU MUS	T	
1	•		: :				AN AVS DATA		
	EVALUAT	TON T	O DET	ERMIN	E YOUR EL	IGIBILI'	TY AS AN AML		
1							ER 30 CFR 874		
			J I				ATTACHED TO I		,
				1			AVS OFFICE AT	·	
I I			1 1	1	S.OSMRE.G		*****	***	
ĺ	,,,,,,,					^^^^		~ ~ ~	
			co	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
1 1			1 3				RES THAT ALL		
1 3			1	ŀ	· ·	1	WORK IN THI		
}	STATE N		1 1	i i			INIA CONTRACT		
1 1			l 1				THE CONTRACTO RS LICENSE MA		
1 ,			L š	,			IVISION OF LA		
: !			1 1				BLDG. 6,		
1 1							1-558-7890.		
							4		
					DE 21-11-				
1			i i		INCLUDE 1	HE CONT	RACTORS LICEN	SE	
1 1	NUMBER BIDDER				•				,
•	STUDER	10 00	4 E TI 15 T	ا					
- Continue of the Continue of	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME:						
V-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A-A									
	CONTRAC	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:					
							TO FURNISH A		·
<b></b>	-UPY UI		r con	SEE RE	JRS LICEN ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	Or	
SIGNATURE		ekulu kululu ik kaliulu la Zelii ili di Zibid	anan Andrewsky (1915)	e gages in the second state of the first of		TELEPHONE	<del>nama kan daga di merenden kerebuah di </del>	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			1	ADDRESS CI	IVNGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>							ADDITESS OF	MINGEO	TO DE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14661

RFQ NUMBER

(1) (1)	PAC	àΕ	
		Ľ	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN l<u>304-558-2157</u>

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	(ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE!	/2009									
	6.0600000000000000000000000000000000000	07/02/	2009	CAT.	T-113101		OPEI	VING TIME	01	-30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	POP	NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
					•					
	A PURC	CHASE C	RDER	CONTR	ACT.	-				
				APF	LICABLE L	wa.	-			
! •						***************************************	***************************************		***************************************	
f	Į.				•	I	1	DIVISION R	ULES	
ı					INFORMAT					
	DIVISI	ON IS			UTHORITY					
1	PROCUR	REMENT.				:				•
1	ANY IN	FORMAT	'ION F	ROVII	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION	MANUALS,	or	
	TO YNA	HER SO	URCE,	VERB	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W	HICH	I CONTRADI	CTS	
					'ION PROVI   PARAGRAP			HE SOURCES	AS	
	EFFECT		11111	TADOUR	FAICAGICAE	n is vo		MD OF NO		
	(1) NIO	,m.T.C.D. III	אר אר	CEED.		A		4		
	(I) NO	TICE T THE C		t t	N WORK SP	ECTETED	HER	REIN IS TO	BE	,
		TED WI	THIN	365 ¢	ALENDAR D			THE OFFICIA		
					ECEIVED.			ENT THAT A		
								THE NOTICE SHED IN T		
		NSTRUC					ف کسک اساده باز	LUIIII LIV E		
	(2) (1)	םידיזא א כז א ו	דוא אים	MATN	TENANCE:					
	(2) 60					RKMANSH	IP A	AFFECTED B	y	
		NTRACT	OR AR	E SUB	JECT TO T	HE GUAR	ANTE	EE ESTABLI:	SHED	
					CTIVE TRA			IE ABSENCE	OF	,
					OTH AS TO					
								L PAYMENT	BY	
					IDERED GU			THE HE ACCEPTA	אזכב	
	OF THE	WORK.	NEI	THER	THE FINAL	ACCEPT	ANCE	NOR THE	TACE	
					LIEVE THE					
	RESPON	STRTIT	TY FO	R NEG SEE REV	LIGENCE O	R FAULTI RMS AND CON	IY MA NDITION	TERIALS, /	I CINA	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			PORTO PORTO A LA CALLA C		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzoor

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP1466

DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <del>304-558-2157</del>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS C	FSALE SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE: 2009				
<del></del>	~~~~~~~ <b>~</b>			;30PM
LINE QUANTITY U	OP NO ITEMNU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		ŧ		
FOR DEFECTS APE	EARING WITHIN TH	E GHARANT	EE PERTOD SHALL	
	THE EXPENSE OF T			•
WRITTEN NOTICE.	4			
(B) DU	RING THE ONE-YEA	R GUARANT	EE PERIOD, THE	
: I	MAINTAIN THE PR	•		
	DATE OF THE ACC	;		
1	E TO THE NEGLIGE	E .		
3	NY OF THE WORK T			ŀ
GUARANTEE PERIC AT ITS EXPENSE.	D SHALL BE CORRE	CLED BY T	HE CONTRACTOR	
1	E ONE-YEAR GUARA	NTEE DEBT	OD SHATT NOT BE	,
1 1	ING AN EXTENSION	1	and the second s	*
! <b>!</b>	RK UNDER THE CON			
: I	ARANTEES CONCERN	3	ETATION MAY BE	
	IN THE TECHNICA	L SPECIFI	CATIONS	The state of the s
CONTAINED HEREI	N.			
	37			
(3) TERMINATIO	S CONTRACT MAY B	E CANCELLI	סט בוסטא אד תם	
	ING BY THE DIREC	<b> </b>		1
	CE TO ANY OTHER	:		**************************************
	THAT THE CONTRAC			
	ENDAR DAYS WRITT			[
	RETURN RECEIPT	REQUESTED	) OF INTENT	
TO TERMINATE.				
(4) IT SHALL B	E THE RESPONSIBI	ד. דיזיע רבי יייי	עד פווררדפפדויי	
VENDOR TO:	THE KINDFONDIDL	TITI OF I	TH POCCEOREOF	
	TAIN ALL NECESSA	RY DIVISIO	ON OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMITS FOR ALL	TRANSPORTATION	of equipmi		
i i	D FROM THE JOB S	:		and the same of th
	TAIN ANY AND ALL	REQUIRED	CONSTRUCTION	
PERMITS OR RELA	TED JOB PERMITS.			
(5) TECHNICAL	SPECIFICATIONS:			Anni Anni Anni Anni Anni Anni Anni Anni
	K UNDER THIS CON	TRACT SHAI	LL BE IN	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>|304-558-2157</u>

RFQ NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R T 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID. OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MILL HOLLOW COMPLEX" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A HART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 11 DRAWINGS PREPARED BY MICHAEL BAKER JR., (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7)APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL COMPLETED AT THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL OUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN



MODSMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14661

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOIB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE:				
LINE QUANTITY	2/2009 UOP CAT	BID (		:30PM
	ой мо	HEW NOWBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
A STATE	CONTRACT P	USE OR SUPPLY STI ROJECT OTHER THAI HE UNITED STATES	N THOSE STEEL	
CON OF STI OR OR EQU SUC STI	ISTRUCTION O OR OTHER IM RUCTURE, INC HIGHWAYS, O COOLING OR JIPMENT, OR CH PROJECTS,	PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT	DN TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING OR OTHER DIMITERIALS FOR CONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
SHA FAI PRO SUC HEA	APED, DRAWN, BRICATED OR OCESSED BY A CH OPERATION ARTH, BASIC	EXTRUDED, FORGE	RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
AMI OR	ERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI' BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	Total and an analysis of the state of the st
!	, AUTHORIZE	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	•	
EXC	CEED ONE TEN	ACH CONTRACT ITENTH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THO	r (.1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE	,
SIGNATURE	SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET OF STREET

SH P TC

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED	TERN	US OF SALE		SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/	2009						Augusta		
BID OPENING DATE:	·	7/02/2	2009			מדם .	OPENING TIME		- 2 O DW
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	UNIT PRICE		-30PM AMOUNT
		GREAT COST	TER. F	OR T IE VA	HE PURPOSE	S OF T	HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, PRODUCT AS	ГНЕ	
	В.	DETER NOT P QUANT	MINES RODUC LITY	THA ED I R OT	N THE UNIT HERWISE AR	D STEE ED STA E NOT	DIVISION L MATERIALS A TES IN SUFFIC REASONABLY JIREMENTS.		
	OF PUR	THIS S SUANT	TO W.	AM N	SES STEEL / BE SUBJE CODE SECT	CT TO (	TS IN VIOLATIC CIVIL PENALTI -3-56.	ON ES	
F	REV. 10	/01/01	. ]	į					·
	EXHIBIT	7				-			
	OOMESTI PROJECT		IINUM,	GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	EVERY COLUMN THE COLUM	ONTRACION, R WORKS, CASE O AN \$50 RE REQ OR STE TION, AT THE C ALUM DUCT I	T FOR EPAIR WHER ,000 UIRED PR ITEMS E SIT INUM, S LES	CONS F THE EL ON OR WITHE ODUCT OF WITHE OF WITHE E OF GLAS S THA E USE	TRUCTION, PROVEMENT COST IS LY, WHERE ERE MORE STATE WI S PRODUCE IACHINERY PUBLIC WO S OR STEE IN \$50,000	RECONS OR MAIN MORE TH THE CO THAN 10 LL ACCE D IN TH OR EQUI RKS SHA L, UNLE OR LES IC WORK	5-19-1 ET., SECTRUCTION, STRUCTION, STENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AID OST OF STEEL IN O,000 POUNDS OF SPT ONLY ALUMINATION OF THE CONTROL OF THE COST OF OST THAN 10,000 OST PROJECTS.	ND, IS OF INUM TES SED F	
SIGNATURE				To due for the first	Andread Andread Control of the Contr	LEPHONE	WEILVING	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN							
1 + 1 to be		FERN	•				ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009					
BID OPEŇIŇĠ DATÉ: 07/02/		l contrator de la contrator de	BID OF	PENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ACCEPTED ONI TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. I PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLU DEPARTMENT C ONLY IF DOME PRICE THAN T  IF, PRIOR TO PROVISIONS, DETERMINES T ALUMINUM, GL THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY R	ALUMINUM, Y IF THE CONABLE. S HIGHER THA F THE DOME BE SUPPLIE S AREA", A F LABOR, F STIC PRODU HE FOREIGN THE AWARD THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE EST BID FO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	OST OF DOM UCH COST I N THE BID STIC ALUMI D OR PRODU S DEFINED OREIGN PROD CTS ARE 30 MADE PROD  OF A CONT NG OFFICER EXISTS A B EL THAT IS R DOMESTIC WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE	ESTIC PR S UNREAS PRICE FO NUM, GLA CED IN A BY THE U DUCTS MA % OR MOR UCTS.  RACT UND OF THE ID FOR L REASONA PRODUCT A REEVAL SUCH DOM IR BID I	DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS OF THEY ARE	
PROJECT ADDE	NDA. T/ENGINEER THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGI ING SCHEDUI	ENCY SHA LE IN IS		
(1) THE ARC AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC	F ALL PART ATIONS FOR	IES THAT HAT THE PROJECT PROJE	AVE PROC	E THE ADDENDUM URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM AND HONS	
TITLE FE	in .				
MULTAL DESCONDING				ADURESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14661

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

23 E

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
H DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 3	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP:VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2009				O, CEI CIP TE CEI FROC
BID OPENING DATE: 07/0	2/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PURCHASING SEND A COPY	DIVISION.	ENDUM TO THE STA	GINEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERESTED OPENING DAT	PARTIES AND TE. ANY ADD IN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS ANI THE SAME RU ORIGINAL BI ADDENDUM DO ADDENDUM TH	SUBMITTED JLES AND REG IDDING DOCUM CUMENT. TH JAT IS ISSUE	D BE FORMALLY AC TO THE STATE PUR ULATIONS THAT AP ENT SHALL ALSO A E ONLY EXCEPTION D FOR THE SOLE P TIME AND/OR DAT	CHASING DIVISION. PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10			Í	
		REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14661	
ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	NT		The state of the s
ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR SPECIFICATION,	Y REVISIONS TO MY	, .
ADDENDUM NO	. 'S:			
NO. 1			THE CANADA	
SIGNATURE	SEEREV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
	E	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER	00160000
DEP1466	51

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

Ρ	AC	E	300	
	1	2		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED	ŢI	RMS OF SAL	E WWW	3	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		7/02	/2009	dionos acadas	(Paris) (Income in property and in	BID	ΩP	ENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEI	M NUMBER	T	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	-								
	NO. 2 .	. <b></b>				·			THE STATE OF THE S
**************************************									
	мо. з .								
]	NO. 4.								;
							1		200
]	NO. 5.							·	***************************************
· :	I UNDER	RSTANI	THAT	FAIL	JRE TO	CONFIRM T	ΉE	RECEIPT OF THE	
						REJECTION			
								,	***************************************
•	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	Y UNI	DERSTAN	ID THAT AN	¥	VERBAL	***************************************
	REPRESE	NTAT	ION MAI	DE OR	ASSUME	D TO BE M	ÅD	E DURING ANY	
								PRESENTATIVES	
	AND ANY	STA:	CE PER	SONNE	J IS NO	T BINDING		ONLY THE	
	INFORMA	MOIT	ISSUE	) IN	WRITING	AND ADDE	ф	TO THE	
								S BINDING.	
				ļ					İ
			.	. <b></b>			\$1	GNATURE	The second secon
	,								Ī
					<i>.</i>		¢o:	MPANY	
·							ÞΑ	TE	
1	REV. 11	./96					-		1
									The state of the s
				NOT	[CE				
				ļ					•
1	A SIGNE	D BII	MUST	BE S	JBMITTE	D TO:		***************************************	
					INISTRA	TION			
			ING D	:visi¢	N				
		ILDIN					***************************************		
	20	19 W	SHING1	ON ST	REET,	EAST			
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	NDI		
						1 ELEFTON		DATE	-
TITLE			EIN					ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED AROVE
		ŀ							



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

HLG NOWBEH	933
DEP14661	

Pβ	G	E:	े
	1	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODULA

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF	F SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		
07/02/200	and a second construction and the contract of	PENING TIME 01:30PM
	7. NO FILE NOMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CHARLESTON	N, WV 25305-0130	
	CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION R THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSI	
BUYER:	CB-23	
RFQ. NO.:	DEP14661	
BID OPENING DAT	TE: 07/02/2009	
BID OPENING TIM	1:30 PM	
	A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT I	IS NECESSARY
PLEASE PRINT OR CONCERNING THIS	R TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO C	CONTACT
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	FIONS
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILLI DECONDING TO D		

### **Mill Hollow Complex**

### Contractor's Bid Sheet

MORE MADE:	
QOIS IVAINC.	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	OMITTIMOS	
				\$
1.0	1 L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization		D .
		(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)		\$
2.0	1 L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes		Φ
		(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)		<u></u>
3.0	1 L.S.	Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)		\$ \$
4.0	1 L.S.	Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)		
5.0	500 L.F.	Sediment Control		\$
6.0	2.7 Acres	Revegetation		\$
7.0		Drainage Structures		6
7.1	40 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1		\$
7.2	220 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 2		\$
7.3	8 Ea.	Riprap Apron		\$
7.4	3 Ea.	Temporary Ford Crossing		\$
9.0		Mine Seals		
9.1	3 Ea.	Wet Mine Seal		\$
9.2	240 L.F.	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe		\$
9.3	25 50 lb Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes		\$
9.4	8 Ea.	Modified Bat Gate		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
- A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A				4
				\$
		TOTAL		ğΨ

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

n			
	Tax Payer ID No.:		
		<b>1</b> 0.1	
State:	Zip Code:	Phone:	
E-mail addres	SS:		
Sole Proprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC	
lating information in tons, follow the instruct	ne Applicant/Violate	r System (AVS). Selection and sign below.	ct onl
, h	ave the express authorized	ority to certify that:	
this option, you must	attach an Entity OF	e, complete, and upto-	m.
AVS for my company	y must be updated. If this form, Use Part	D to provide missing	i, you
ently has no informati ation required in Part	on in AVS. If you se D. Sign and date bel	lect this option, you now and complete Part	nust D.
	E-mail address  Sole Proprietorship  dating information in the construct of the construct of this option, you must ow and do not complete the construct of the construction of the constructi	State: Zip Code:	State: Zip Code: Phone: E-mail address:  Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC  dating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Selectors, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.  , have the express authority to certify that: e attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptothis option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this for

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

#### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title			
Telephone #			
% of Ownership Begin Date:			
Position/Title			
Telephone #			
% of Ownership Begin Date:			
Ending Date:			
Position/Title			
Telephone #			
% of Ownership			
Ending Date:			
Position/Title			
Telephone #			
% of OwnershipBegin Date:			
_Ending Date:			

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	Agency		
	BID BOND	017	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, the undersigned,	_	
of	_, as P	rincipal, and	
of	, a corporation organize	d and existing under the laws of the State of	
with its principal office in	the City of, as S	Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	m of(\$	) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and sev	verally bind ourselves, our heirs, administra	tors, executors, successors and assigns.	
<del>-</del>	ion is such that whereas the Principal has s		
Department of Administration a certain bid o	r proposal, attached hereto and made a pa	art hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or			
(b) If said bid shall be accepted an hereto and shall furnish any other bonds an agreement created by the acceptance of sa	nd the Principal shall enter into a contract in d insurance required by the bid or proposal id bid, then this obligation shall be null and and agreed that the liability of the Surety fo	n accordance with the bid or proposal attached i, and shall in all other respects perform the void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full or any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
The Surety, for the value received, way impaired or affected by any extension of waive notice of any such extension.	hereby stipulates and agrees that the oblig of the time within which the Obligee may ac	gations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no cept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have hereunto set their hands	and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have caused their corporate seals to be affi:	xed hereunto and these presents to be sign	ned by their proper officers, this	
day of	, 20		
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)	
		(Name of Findipar)	
	Ву	(Must be President or	
		Vice President)	
	***************************************	(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal	and a gradual of the second of	(Name of Surety)	
		Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY	(A)
RFQ/RFP#	(B)

		TO TOTAL A	B	id Bond	and the same of th
(A)	WV State Agency	KNUW A	LLMENBYIHI	ESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned,  (E)
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	as Principal, and	OI	of	, <u>(G)</u>
	Request for Quotation Number (upper				and existing under the laws
-	right corner of page #1)				
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of	<u> </u>	with its principa	al office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company				firmly bound unto The State (K)
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, a			
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		J for the p	ayıncın or wind	ch, well and truly to be made, iministrators, executors,
(G)	City, Location of Surety		•	es, our neirs, at	ministrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assi		abligation is as	ich that whereas the Principal
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation				rtment of Administration
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation				a part hereof to enter into a
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	contract in writing		icio and made i	a part neteor to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing		M)	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(	<u> </u>	141)	
<i>(</i> 1.)	this line in words.  Amount of bond in figures				
(L)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW TH	EREFORE.		
(M)	Day of the month		d bid shall be rejec	rted or	
(N)	Month				incipal shall enter into a
(O)	Year				ched hereto and shall furnish
(P)	Name of Corporation				r proposal, and shall in all
(Q)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal				acceptance of said bid then
(R) (S)	Signature of President or Vice				obligation shall remain in full
(3)	President				eed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing				event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obl			
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety				ulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the				o way impaired or affected by
(")	Surety				y accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby			
140115.	Surety Seal must accompany this bid				Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.				ns have caused their corporate
					gned by their proper officers,
		this (N)	day of	(O), 20	(P) .
				•	
		Principal Corporat	e Seal		(Q)
		• •			(Name of Principal)
		•	(R)	Ву	<u>(S)</u>
					(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					(T)
					Title
		(	(U)		
		Surety Corporate	Seal	Marie 1997	(V)
					(Name of Surety)
					COS A
	•				(W) Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF			
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:				
I,state	as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and		
1.	I am an employee of	(Company Name)		
2.	I do hereby attest that _	(Company Name)		
	maintains a valid written policy is in compliance w	drug free workplace policy and that such ith <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.		
The a	bove statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.		
		(Company Name)		
		Ву:		
		Title:		
		Date:		
Taker	n, subscribed and sworn to	before me this day of		
Ву Со	ommission expires			
(Seal	)			
		(Notary Public)		

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	
---------	--

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	
Authorized Signature:	Date:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)